
 

Page 4  

 

SECTION 00100 - NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed Bids will be received by the Twin Rivers Unified School District 
herein referred to as “District,” at the District Offices of the Twin Rivers Unified School District, 3222 
Winona Way, Suite 200, North Highlands, California 95660 until FEBRUARY 14, 2024 at 2:15 pm  for 
furnishing all labor, material, tax, transportation, equipment, and services necessary for the MULTI-SITE 
OUTDOOR LEARNING SHADE STRUCTURES (SIERRA VIEW ES AND JOYCE ES) PROJECT, all in 
accordance with the specifications and working details and other Contract Documents as defined in the 
General Construction Contract (“Contract” or “Agreement”) (Section 00500). 

 

A copy of the Contract Documents may be obtained by Contractors by visiting the District 

Purchasing Department website at: https://www.trusd.net/Departments/Risk-Management-and-

Contract-Services/Doing-Business-with-TRUSD/index.html; or by contacting Brittany Smith at 

brittany.smith@trusd.net . There will be no charge for the bid documents. Questions regarding 

bidding procedures may be directed to the contacts listed above.  Questions regarding bid 

specifications and site work should be directed to the following by:  

February 02, 2024 at 2:15 pm. 

Consultant/Architect: Harrington Design Associates  

amber@harrintonda.com;  francis@harringtonda.com 

cc: Greystone West Company:              

  czunino@greystonewest.com;  denise@greystonewest.com;   

cc: TRUSD 

  victoria.garcia@trusd.net 

 

The successful bidder shall commence work with the issuance of the Notice to Proceed and 
per the project schedule referenced below. The District has established a liquidated damage rate of 
$1,000.00 per calendar day for each and every calendar day that the work remains fully 
uncompleted or unaccepted by the District. 

 

Activity Dates 

Advertisement Date #1 January 16, 2024 
Advertisement Date #2 January 23, 2024 

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Job Walk January 30, 2024 @ 10:45 am 

Bid RFI’s Due to District February 02, 2024 @ 2:15 pm 

Addendum, if issued February 06, 2024 @ 2:15 pm 

Bid Due February 14, 2024 @ 2:15 pm 

Board Award of Contract February 27, 2024  

Notice of Award March 01, 2024 

Notice to Proceed March 22, 2024 

Start Date: Construction March 25, 2024 

Substantial Completion Date June 28, 2024 

  Contract Completion (Closeout) September 27, 2024 

 

District will hold a Non-Mandatory pre-bid walk-through on January 30, 2024 @ 10:45 am. 
beginning at entrance to Sierra View ES, 3638 Bainbridge Drive, North Highlands, CA 95660, 
then Joyce ES, 6050 Watt Avenue, North Highlands, CA 95660. 

 
Prime Contractor bidders shall be required to have a valid Class “A” or “B” Contractor’s License.  Bids 
must be from an appropriately licensed contractor and must be sealed.  Interested bidders must be 
appropriately licensed. 

https://www.trusd.net/Departments/Risk-Management-and-Contract-Services/Doing-Business-with-TRUSD/index.html
https://www.trusd.net/Departments/Risk-Management-and-Contract-Services/Doing-Business-with-TRUSD/index.html
mailto:;%20or%20by%20contacting%20Debbie%20Gordon
mailto:debbie.gordon@trusd.net
mailto:kari.roberts@twinriversusd.org
mailto:amber@harrintonda.com
mailto:francis@harringtonda.com
mailto:czunino@greystonewest.com
mailto:denise@greystonewest.com
mailto:victoria.garcia@trusd.net


 

Page 5  

 

 
Each Bid must be accompanied by one of the following forms of bidder’s security: (1) cash; (2) a 
cashier’s check made payable to the District; (3) a certified check made payable to the District; or 
(4) a bidder’s bond executed by a California admitted surety as defined in Code of Civil Procedure 
section 995.120, made payable to the District in the form set forth in the Bid Documents.  Such 
bidder’s security must be in an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount of 
bid, as a guarantee that the bidder will enter into the proposed Contract, if the same is awarded to 
such bidder, and will provide the required performance and payment Bonds, insurance certificates 
and any other required documents.  In the event of failure to enter into said Contract or provide the 
necessary documents, said security will be forfeited. 
 
The Bid opening and hand delivery of Bids on the day of the Bid opening shall take place at the 
Purchasing Office of the Twin Rivers Unified School District, 3222 Winona Way, Suite 200, North 
Highlands, California 95660.  It is each bidder’s sole responsibility to ensure its bid is timely delivered 
and received at the location designated.  Any bid received at the designated location after the 
scheduled closing time for receipt of bids shall be returned to the bidder unopened. 

 
At the bidder’s sole discretion, Bids may be mailed or delivered by courier but must be received by 
the District prior to the hour and date of the Bid opening and shall be addressed to the Purchasing 
Office, attention: Brittany Smith, of the Twin Rivers Unified School District, 3222 Winona Way, 
Suite 200, North Highlands, California 95660.  It is each bidder’s sole responsibility to ensure its bid is 
timely delivered and received as designated above.  The District is not responsible for misdirected 
mail – either internal or external - or other failure of any bid to be delivered the specified location.  Any 
bid received at the specified location after the scheduled closing time for receipt of bids shall be 
returned to the bidder unopened. 

 
Bidders are hereby notified that pursuant to section 1770 et seq. of the Labor Code of the State of 
California, the Director of Industrial Relations has ascertained the general prevailing rate of per 
diem wages and the rates for overtime and holiday work in the locality in which the work is to be 
performed for each craft, classification or type of workman needed to execute the Contract which will 
be awarded to the successful bidder. Copies are on file with and available upon request from the 
District. 
 
At the request and expense of the successful bidder, securities equivalent to the amount withheld 
from progress payments (i.e., retention) may be deposited with the District, or with a state or 

Federally chartered bank as the escrow agent (the successful bidder shall bear all costs of escrow) 
and the District shall pay monies which would otherwise be retained to the successful bidder. The form 
of escrow agreement and securities eligible for investment pursuant to this option shall be 
governed by Public Contract Code Section 22300 and Government Code Section 16430. 

 
Within 10 days after notification of the Award of Contract, the successful bidder or bidders will be 
required to furnish, simultaneously with execution of the Contract, a Labor and Material Payment 
Bond and a Faithful Performance Bond in the form required by the District, each in an amount equal 
to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Price from an admitted surety company as defined 
in Code of Civil Procedure section 995.120. 

 
In accordance with Education Code Section 17076.11, District has established a participation goal 
for Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises (DVBE). Bidder shall be familiar with this provision and 
provide the necessary information as indicated in the Instructions to Bidders. 

 
In determining the lowest responsive Bid, District intends to consider only the base bid. 
 

 
The Contract Documents for the Project have many unique requirements. Bidders are 
cautioned to carefully review all of the Contract Documents prior to submitting a Bid and to 
obtain pre-Bid clarification of any provision which bidder believes is ambiguous or confusing, 
as provided for in the Contract Documents. 
The Engineers Estimate for this project is:  $655,000. 

00100-Notice to Bidders 00100-Notice to Bidders 



 

Page 6  

 

 

 

The Board reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, and further reserves the right to waive any 
informalities or irregularities in the Bids or in the bidding. Pursuant to Labor Code sections 1725.5 
and 1771.1, all contractors and subcontractors that wish to bid on, be listed in a bid or enter into a 
contract to perform public work must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations. No 
bid will be accepted nor any contract entered into without proof of the contractor’s and 
subcontractors’ current registration with the Department of Industrial Relations to perform work. If 
awarded a Contract, the Bidder and its subcontractors, of any tier, shall maintain active 
registration with the Department of Industrial Relations for the duration of the Project 

 
This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial 
Relations. In bidding on this project, it shall be the Bidder’s sole responsibility to evaluate and 
include the cost of complying with all labor compliance requirements under this Contract and 
applicable law in its bid. 
 
NOTICE: BIDDERS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE 
FORM AND, FOR EACH PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTOR, REQUIRE COMPLETION OF THE 
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE FORM INCLUDED IN THE BID PACKAGE. BIDDERS 
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE FORMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED CONCURRENTLY WITH 
SUBMISSION OF BIDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NOTICE INVITING BIDS. A BIDDER WHO 
IS NOTIFIED THAT HE/SHE/IT IS THE APPARENT LOW-BIDDER MAY BE REQUIRED, WITHIN 
FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS OF BEING NOTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT THAT HE/SHE/IT IS THE 
APPARENT LOW BIDDER, SUBMIT THE STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE FORM(S) FOR ALL 
LISTED SUBCONTRACTORS. FAILURE TO TIMELY SUBMIT SUBCONTRACTOR STATEMENT 
OF EXPERIENCE FORMS MAY RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF THE BID.  

 
Note: If your company has been prequalified by the District as either a General or Specialty Subcontractor, 
completion of the Statement of Experience is not required. In lieu of the Statement of Experience, please 
include with your bid submission a copy of the Prequalification Letter sent to you by the District. 
 
 
 
 

END OF SECTION

00100-Notice to Bidders 


	SECTION 00020 - BIDDING REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY
	SECTION 00100 - NOTICE TO BIDDERS
	SECTION 00110 - INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
	SECTION 00300 - BID FORM
	SECTION 00310 - BID BOND
	SECTION 00320 - BID GUARANTEE FORM
	SECTION 00500 - TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
	SECTION 00600 - BOND AND INSURANCE INFORMATION
	EXHIBIT A-1
	DUAL OBLIGEE RIDER
	To be attached to and form a part of ____________________________________ Bond No.______________________________________________________________
	Dated the _______________ day of ______________________________, 20______,
	issued by _____________________________________________________ as Surety on behalf of ________________________________________________ as Principal, in favor of Twin Rivers Unified School District as Obligee(s).
	PROVIDED, HOWEVER,
	1. The Surety shall not be liable under this bond to the Obligees, or either of them, unless the said Obligees, or either of them, shall make payments to the Principal in accordance with the terms of the said Construction Contract as to payments, and ...
	2. The attached bond as changed by this Rider shall be subject to all its agreements, terms, conditions and limitations except as herein expressly modified, and that the liability under the attached bond as changed by this Rider shall not be cumulativ...
	SECTION 00610 - CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND (CALIFORNIA PUBLIC WORK)
	SECTION 00620 - LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND
	(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC WORK)
	SECTION 00640 - CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE REGARDING
	WORKERS COMPENSATION
	SECTION 00650 – DIR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATION
	CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR
	DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS REGISTRATION
	SECTION 00670 - SUBMITTAL TRANSMITTAL FORM
	SECTION 00675 - SUBSTITUTION REQUEST FORM
	SECTION 00676 - UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT
	SECTION 00677 - UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON FINAL PAYMENT
	SECTION 00678 - CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT
	SECTION 00679 - CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON FINAL PAYMENT
	SECTION 00680 - CHANGE ORDER PROCEDURE
	SECTION 00690 - DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION
	SECTION 00695 - REQUEST FOR INSPECTION
	SECTION 00700 - GENERAL CONDITIONS (TABLE OF CONTENTS)
	SECTION 00700 - GENERAL CONDITIONS
	SECTION 00800 - SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
	SECTION 00804 – SCALE OF WAGES
	SECTION 00805 - REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
	SECTION 00810 - DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE REQUIREMENTS
	SECTION 00820 - ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE
	SECTION 00830 - NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION
	(TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)
	SECTION 00840 - SUBCONTRACTOR LIST
	SECTION 00850 - CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION OR STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE
	GENERAL CONTRACTOR
	STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE
	(If additional space is required for your response, please use the attached continuation page)
	SUBCONTRACTOR
	STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE
	(If additional space is required for your response, please use the attached continuation page)
	SECTION 00860 - ESCROW AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY DEPOSITS IN LIEU OF RETENTION
	SECTION 00870 - CONTRACTOR’S GUARANTEE TO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
	SECTION 00875 - CONTRACT CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES
	SECTION 00880 - EMPLOYMENT CERTIFICATION
	SECTION 00890 - SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION
	SECTION 00895 - CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION
	SECTION 00896 - DISTRICT IDENTIFICATION BADGES
	SECTION 01005 - ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES
	SECTION 01010 - SUMMARY OF WORK
	SECTION 01200 - POST BID INTERVIEW
	SECTION 01230 - ALTERNATE BID PROCEDURES
	SECTION 01261 - REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION & RFI TEMPLATE
	SECTION 01290 - MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT PROCEDURES
	SECTION 01311 - PROJECT COORDINATION
	SECTION 01312 - COORDINATION AND MEETINGS
	SECTION 01321 - CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS SCHEDULE
	SECTION 01322 - CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS REPORTS
	SECTION 01330 - SUBMITTALS PROCEDURES
	SECTION 01331 - SUBMITTALS & SUBMITTAL COVER SHEET TEMPLATE
	SECTION 01400 - QUALITY CONTROL
	SECTION 01500 - TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS
	SECTION 1580 – TEMPORARY INFORMATIONAL SIGNAGE
	SECTION 01600 - PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS
	SECTION 01630 - PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES
	SECTION 01650 - DELIVERY, STORAGE & HANDLING
	SECTION 01702 - NON-ASBESTOS CERTIFICATE
	SECTSECTION 01710 - CLEANING
	SECTION 01732 - CUTTING AND PATCHING
	– GENERAL
	RELATED DOCUMENTS AND PROVISIONS:
	General Conditions, including, without limitation, Inspector, Inspections, and Tests, Integration of Work, Nonconforming Work, and Correction of Work, and Uncovering Work;
	Special Conditions;
	Hazardous Materials Procedures and Requirements;
	Hazardous Materials Certification;
	Lead-Based Paint Certification;
	Imported Materials Certification.

	CUTTING AND PATCHING:
	Contractor shall be responsible for all cutting, fitting, and patching, including associated excavation and backfill, required to complete the Work or to:
	Make several parts fit together properly.
	Uncover portions of Work to provide for installation of ill-timed Work.
	Remove and replace defective Work.
	Remove and replace Work not conforming to requirements of Contract Documents.
	Remove Samples of installed Work as specified for testing.
	Provide routine penetrations of non-structural surfaces for installation of piping and electrical conduit.
	Attaching new materials to existing remodeling areas – including painting (or other finishes) to match existing conditions.

	In addition to Contract requirements, upon written instructions from the District, Contractor shall uncover Work to provide for observations of covered Work in accordance with the Contract Documents; remove samples of installed materials for testing a...
	Contractor shall not cut or alter Work, or any part of it, in such a way that endangers or compromises the integrity of the Work, the Project, or work of others.

	SUBMITTALS:
	Prior to any cutting or alterations that may affect the structural safety of Project, or work of others, and well in advance of executing such cutting or alterations, Contractor shall submit written notice to District pursuant to the applicable notice...
	The work of the District or other trades.
	Structural value or integrity of any element of Project.
	Integrity or effectiveness of weather-exposed or weather-resistant elements or systems.
	Efficiency, operational life, maintenance or safety of operational elements.
	Visual qualities of sight-exposed elements.

	Contractor's Request shall also include:
	Identification of Project.
	Description of affected Work.
	Necessity for cutting, alteration, or excavations.
	Affects of Work on District, other trades, or structural or weatherproof integrity of Project.
	Description of proposed Work:
	Scope of cutting, patching, alteration, or excavation.
	Trades that will execute Work.
	Products proposed to be used.
	Extent of refinishing to be done.

	Alternates to cutting and patching.
	Cost proposal, when applicable.
	The scheduled date the Contractor intends to perform the Work and the duration of time to complete the Work.
	Written permission of other trades whose Work will be affected.


	QUALITY ASSURANCE:
	Contractor shall ensure that cutting, fitting, and patching shall achieve security, strength, weather protection, appearance for aesthetic match, efficiency, operational life, maintenance, safety of operational elements, and the continuity of existing...
	Contractor shall ensure that cutting, fitting, and patching shall successfully duplicate undisturbed adjacent profiles, materials, textures, finishes, colors, and that materials shall match existing construction.  Where there is dispute as to whether ...

	PAYMENT FOR COSTS:
	Cost caused by ill-timed or defective Work or Work not conforming to Contract Documents, including costs for additional services of the District, its consultants, including but not limited to the Construction Manager, the Architect, the Project Inspec...
	District shall only pay for cost of Work if it is part of the original Contract Price or if a change has been made to the contract in compliance with the provisions of the General Conditions.  Cost of Work performed upon instructions from the District...


	- PRODUCTS
	MATERIALS:
	Contractor shall provide for replacement and restoration of Work removed.  Contractor shall comply with the Contract Documents and with the Industry Standard(s), for the type of Work, and the Specification requirements for each specific product involv...
	Materials to be cut and patched include those damaged by the performance of the Work.


	– EXECUTION
	INSPECTION:
	Contractor shall inspect existing conditions of the Site and the Work, including elements subject to movement or damage during cutting and patching, excavating and backfilling.  After uncovering Work, Contractor shall inspect conditions affecting inst...
	Contractor shall report unsatisfactory or questionable conditions in writing to District as indicated in the General Conditions and shall proceed with Work as indicated in the General Conditions by District.

	PREPARATION:
	Contractor shall provide shoring, bracing and supports as required to maintain structural integrity for all portions of the Project, including all requirements of the Project.
	Contractor shall provide devices and methods to protect other portions of Project from damage.
	Contractor shall, provide all necessary protection from weather and extremes of temperature and humidity for the Project, including without limitation, any work that may be exposed by cutting and patching Work.  Contractor shall keep excavations free ...

	ERECTION, INSTALLATION AND APPLICATION:
	With respect to performance, Contractor shall:
	Execute fitting and adjustment of products to provide finished installation to comply with and match specified tolerances and finishes.
	Execute cutting and demolition by methods that will prevent damage to other Work, and provide proper surfaces to receive installation of repairs and new Work.
	Execute cutting, demolition excavating, and backfilling by methods that will prevent damage to other Work and damage from settlement.

	Contractor shall employ original installer or fabricator to perform cutting and patching for:
	Weather-exposed surfaces and moisture-resistant elements such as roofing, sheet metal, sealants, waterproofing, and other trades.
	Sight-exposed finished surfaces.

	Contractor shall execute fitting and adjustment of products to provide a finished installation to comply with specified products, functions, tolerances, and finishes as shown or specified in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Dr...
	Contractor shall fit Work airtight to pipes, sleeves, ducts, conduit, and other penetrations through surfaces.  Contractor shall conform to all Code requirements for penetrations or the Drawings and Specifications, whichever calls for a higher quality...
	Contractor shall restore Work which has been cut or removed.  Contractor shall install new products to provide completed Work in accordance with requirements of the Contract Documents and as required to match surrounding areas and surfaces.
	Contractor shall refinish all continuous surfaces to nearest intersection as necessary to match the existing finish to any new finish.


	SECTION 01783 - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA
	SECTION 01785 - PRODUCT WARRANTIES AND BONDS
	SECTION 01789 - PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS

